PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Lesley Mottla	08/16/2010
Douglas Williams	09/09/2010
Jonathan E. Wolfe	08/25/2010
Gregory Ramsperger	08/13/2010
David J. Goldman	08/16/2010
Syed N. Ghalib	08/16/2010
Lisa Rigano	08/17/2010
Luke Schneider	10/26/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Zipcar, Inc.
Street Address:	25 First Street
Internal Address:	4th Floor
City:	Cambridge
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02141

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12796574	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)526-5000

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: stephanie.geis@wilmerhale.com

Correspondent Name: Stephanie Geis
Address Line 1: 60 State Street
Address Line 2: WilmerHale

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02109

PATENT

REEL: 025312 FRAME: 0236

501341099

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	286489.150US2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephanie Geis
Total Attachments: 10	
source=Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Assignment#page2.tif	
source=Assignment#page3.tif	
source=Assignment#page4.tif	
source=Assignment#page5.tif	
source=Assignment#page6.tif	
source=Assignment#page7.tif	
source=Assignment#page8.tif	
source=Assignment#page9.tif	
source=Assignment#page10.tif	

ASSIGNMENT BY INVENTORS

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Lesley MOTTLA; Douglas WILLIAMS; Jonathan E. WOLFE; Gregory RAMSPERGER; David J. GOLDMAN; Syed Naveed GHALIB; Lisa RIGANO; and Luke SCHNEIDER (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), residing at 1 Pleasant Street, Rockport, Massachusetts 01966; 12 Able Jones Place, Acton, Massachusetts 01720; 77 S. Grand Oaks Avenue, Pasadena, California 91107; 14 Lincoln Pkwy #2, Somerville, Massachusetts 02143; 56 Thorndike Road, North Andover, Massachusetts 01845; 15 Parkside Street, Apt. 203, Revere, Massachusetts 02151; 201 Newbury Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02116; and 7713 Radnor Road, Bethesda, Maryland 20817, respectively;

WHEREAS, Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements in MOBILE DEVICE APPLICATION FOR COMMUNICATING WITH VEHICLES, set forth in a Patent application for Letters Patent of the United States, already filed on June 8, 2010 as U.S. Application No. 12/796,574; and

WHEREAS, Zipcar, Inc., having its principal place of business at 25 First Street, 4th Floor, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02141 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said Application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefore and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions and application for Letters Patent, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or

US1DOCS 7631074v1

terms for which Letters Patent may be granted and/or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby represent and warrant to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions and application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that Assignors will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of any Letters Patent and applications for Letters Patent for said inventions, without charge to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, whenever counsel of Assignee, or counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise: that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said Patent application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with any Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent for said inventions in any country, including but not limited to interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable; or, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue, reexamination or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable.

AND Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee, as Assignee of said inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon, for the sole use and benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND Assignors hereby grant the following individuals the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply

with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document:

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP

All practitioners at Customer Number 23483

AND Assignors acknowledge an obligation of assignment of this invention to
Assignee at the time the invention was made.
Lesley Motfla
Date: 8/110/2010
United States of America State of UASAMUSCHS) ss.: County of UIGALSCX
On this day of,,,,, before me personally came Lesley Mottla, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution
of the same.
CHRISTINA M IZZO Notary Public COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS My Commission Expires April 21, 2017

US1DOCS 7587187v1

	Dry On William
-	Douglas Williams
Date: 9/8/10	
United States of America State of County of United States of America Messalulla Ss.:	
On this Au day of Sylube personally came Douglas Williams described in and who executed the foregoing instruof the same.	,
ANNIK FERNANDEZ-IMHOF Notary Public COMMONWEALTHOF MASSACHUSETTS My Commission Expires July 28, 2017	Nothry Publid
-	Jonathan E. Wolfe
Date: \$\\\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \	// somman 2. April
United States of America State of County o	
On this 25 day of Action personally came Jonathan E. Wolfe described in and who executed the foregoing instrutof the same.	, to me known to be the individual ment, and acknowledged execution
Ī	Notary Public
USIDOCS 7587187V1 COMM. Notary Put Los Ang	K. CHANG #1859153 Alic - California eles County ires Jul. 26, 2013

California All-Purpose Acknowledgment

State of California County of Los Angeles SS.
On Ay 25, 2010 before me, James K. Chan Notary Public Name and Title of Notary Public personally appeared Johathan Eric Wolfe
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. JAMES K. CHANG COMM. #1859153 2
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Jul. 26, 2013 This area for official notarial seal
(Optional) My commission expires on: 54 36, 30(3)
(Optional) Phone No.: $6 \ge 6 - 793 - 285$

© 2008 Notary Learning Center - All Rights Reserved

Order Online at www.NotaryLearningCenter.com

	Organ Mong
	Gregbry Ramsperger
Date: 13 Aug 2010	
United States of America	
State of Massed as Hass.	:
County of Middlesex	
	0.00
On this 13 day of Avgus/	,, before me
personally came Gregory Ramsperger	**************************************
described in and who executed the foregoing instru- of the same.	ument, and acknowledged execution
of the same.	$\bigcirc \bigcirc \bigcirc$
CHRISTINA M IZZO Notary Public	()2
NOTOTY PUBLIC COMMONWEALTHOF MASSACHUSETTS My Commission Expires	Notary Public
April 21, 2017	
	Dave Goldman
_	
Date:	
United States of America	
State of) ss.	•
County of)	•
-	
On this day of	, before me
personally came Dave Goldman	, before me , to me known to be the individual
described in and who executed the foregoing instru	ument, and acknowledged execution
of the same.	
	Notary Public

	Gregory Ramsperger
Date:	
United States of America)
State of) ss.:
County of)
On this day of	, before me
personally came Gregory Ramsper	rger , to me known to be the individual
described in and who executed the foregoing i	instrument, and acknowledged execution
of the same.	
	Notary Public
	Notary Public
	Cell & Slot
	David J. Goldman
Date: 8/16/2010	
•	
United States of America)
State of MSSOCHUSCH'S) ss.:
County of SUCALLSEY)
On this 10 M day of Augu	0- 2010 his
personally came David J. Goldma	specific to me known to be the individual
described in and who executed the foregoing i	
of the same.	instrument, and acknowledged execution
A	
CHRISTINA M IZZO Notary Public	('V2/x>
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSE My Commission Expires	Notary Public
April 21 221	, .

	Syeu Ng Ghano
Date: 8-16-10	
United States of America	
State of Wassachusetts) ss.:
County of Wilder	Ď.
On this 16 day of AUGUS;	$\frac{7}{200}$, before me
personally came Syed N. Ghali	b , to me known to be the individual
described in and who executed the foregoing	instrument, and acknowledged execution
of the same.	,
	$\bigcap \cap (A \cap A)$
CHRISTINA M IZZO	
THE NOTORY Public	Notary Public 0
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSET My Commission Expires	T9
April 21, 2017	
	Lice Digene
	Lisa Rigano
Date	Lisa Rigano
Date:	Lisa Rigano
	Lisa Rigano
United States of America)
United States of America State of	Lisa Rigano) _) ss.:
United States of America)
United States of America State of County of) _) ss.: _)
United States of America State of County of On this day of) ss.: _) ss.: _) ,, before me
United States of America State of County of On this day of) _) ss.: _),, before me, to me known to be the individual
United States of America State of County of On this day of personally came Lisa Rigano) _) ss.: _),, before me, to me known to be the individual

Notary Public

		**************************************	Syed N. Ghalib
Date:			
United States of Am	nerica)	
State of) ss.:	
County of			
On this	day of		, before me
personally came	Syed N. C	Ghalib	, to me known to be the individual
described in and wh	o executed the forego	oing instrum	ent, and acknowledged execution
of the same.			
		NI	-4 D. 1.1.
		INC	otary Public
			4
			Lua Xiena
			Lica Pigaho
			U Lisa (cigand)
Date: 8/17	2010		
United States of Am	nerica)	
State of	MASSOCHUSE	<u> </u>	
County of	Middlescy)	
0 11 19H		aug L	
On this 17	day of	gu 57	, before me
personally came	Lisa Rig	2	, to me known to be the individual
	o executed the forego	oing instrum	ent, and acknowledged execution
of the same.			\bigcap \bigcap
2	CHRISTINA M IZZO		leko
TE VE	CHRISTINA M IZZO NOTORY PUBLIC COMMONWEALTHOFMASSACH My Commission Expire April 21 2017	$\frac{1}{Nc}$	otary Public
	My Commission Explin	IUSETTS	
	April 21, 2017	[

Date: October 26 2010

United States of America

State of

District of iss.

County of

day of October, 2010, before me

Luke Schneider, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution

of the same.

Elaine F. Pitts Notary Public, District of Columbia My Commission Expires 06-14-2012